Access has given TVNZ a marvelous 25th
birthday present: Andrew Samuel. VYes. We
sadly bid adieu to our Promotions Manager,
Andrew had the unenviable task of promoting
the station with a shoestring budget at his
dispusal. He delivered champagne on a beer
budget .

Best of luck Andrew. Access' loss is TVNZ's
gain ...

Last month we announced Clare Nolan's
resignation from Access after 6 months
maternity leave. Now we proudly announce our
New Arrival. It's a girl? (whoops). All
swmiles and weighing ... Robin NMathan, who had
stepped in duving Clare's maternity leave,
now continues the good work on a more
permanent footing.

1985 is International Youih Year. Access
supports this project and would like to
achieve a belter spread of ages on the
station. We already do better than most but
onwards and upwards...

If you host a regular show on Access, then
think about incorporating young people and

"young issues" into your programme. The
themes of [YY are: Participation, Development
and Peace. For further details, contact

Fugene at Access.

The short and violent life of Isaac M'hata is
chronicled ip "Whirlwinds', a series of short
stories currently running on Saturday
afternoons, Isanc is a fictionalised
character but the bloody political events
which overwhelm his Jife are as real now as
they were in 1976 when author Warwick Johnson
was working as a teacher in Soweto. The five
part series vcontinuwes al 1,30 en June 15, 22
and 29,

L0012 ~ X7 —~(05 ¢

@23y NEWSLETTER

ISSUE NUMBER 35
JUNE/JULY 1985

We're still reeling from the propusals contcined inn the
Board's Four-Year Plan. Nothing has been finaliscd but
it's on the cards that:

* Lecess will louse the
powertul 2YB transmitiey
and pick up 2ZM's when
that station goes M,

g5 Access will have to
start gencrating
dollars, either through
sponsorship or
User-pays.

* The station may be
pushed out of Radio New
Zealand and have to set
up shop on an
independent footing,
with fraternai
assistance from RNZ.

* URGENT * URGENT * URGENT * URGENT * URGENT * URGENT

MEETING 70 DISCUSS TUTURE OF ACCESS

Tuesday 2 July

7.30 pm

Studio One

Broadcasting louse

Bowen Street, Wellington

" URGENT * URGENT * URGENT * URGENT * URGENT * URGENT

if you can't make. the meeling bul would tike to have your say,
contact:
The Co-ordinator, Access Radio, P O Box 2396, Wellington



PR NGA MINI KT A NGAIIIWI ME "AOTEAROA"
Ngahiwi Apanui, the presenter of
Egour weckly Maori programme "Te
Wl Puawaitanga o te 'eo" has made it
LBto vinyl. He's a member of the
xS band “Aotearoa" which has released
a2 single. It was no. 25 in record
‘|sales in Wellington at the end of
May and was described by Jayrem
Records - who released it - as ",
an  important New Zealand Record
that should be played on every
radio station in New Zealand,"

Not suprisingly, Access was the first station in New
Zealand to play it. Just as we were the first to play "Poi
E", Circus Block Four, Hot Cafe and g host of homegrown
music. The disappointing part of it is that "Maranga Ake
Ai" (Wake Up!) looks set to meet the same fate as other
local, progressive and/or polynesian music: little or no

Ngahiwi knows that it'11 take a lot of struggie before
things change.

"One local station said that "Poi E" was unprogrammable because if wag
in a foreign language. That's q fallacy. For a kick-off Maovri is NOT
a foreign languege, Anyway, the same station turned around i
played the German song "99 Luft Balloons".,. [i'd De nice to make
0. 1 on the charts but success for us would be People hearing our
songs, the content of our songs."

TE PUAWALTANGA O TF REO: Fridays 6~-Tpm

The NZ-USSR programme is now a weekly
feature on Access. In the half hour
show, you can look forward to soviet
jazz; stories, both classic and s0viel, ;
a series on Russian cities, we well as
interviews with visiting Russian
personalities and kiwis home from the
USSR.
The show's presenter, John Stears, sees
the programme as one way of Jletting
people have access to views and
information they wouldn't get through
the mainstream media.
"A lot of people are afraid of the Soviet Union.
I think they're afraid because tivey only get one
b, Snoumy side of the story... it's basically a question of

Mikbail Gorbachey what thev don't know, they fear. So Access

offers an alternative source of information.

That's important, v

NZ-USSR PROGRAMME . Saturdays 1-1.30

COMPUTER CONTEST

"Write a computer program with an educational
theme, "

That wus the challenge put out o Access
"Computer Programs" listeners.

Il 'The response was an impressive selection
4 of programs from various parts. of the
country, The competition was run  in
8 association with Wellington'sg five
rdgaiiis e computer clubs: Commodore 64 and Vic 20;
iy i  Spectravideo; B.B.C./Electron; Spectrum
and Atari, Here's the results:

SPECTRAVIDEO: st place: Dean Whitmore, New Plymouth. His
entry combined a ghme with information on the solar system.
Prize: 1 top program ($138) provided by Microstyle
Computers (Petone) ., '

2nd place: I, Scott, Masterton with a program
on chemical symbols, Prize: $50 from "FEinstein"
(Wellington)

BBC/ELECTRON: 1st  place: Julian Wrighf for "Typer"
(keyboard skills). Prigze: 2 top quality games from Acorn
Soft.

2nd place: T.M. Spiers, Levin. Submitted a
program on junior mathematics. Prize: 1 top quality game
from Acorn Soft,

"Computer Programs" broadcasts to one of the five brands
every week (cf Programme summary). These are. recorded onto
cassette by the listener, who then loads the procrams into
his/her computer,

Theres a constant demand  for programs, If you are a
computer buff: write a program and send il in to: "Computer
Programs" Access Radio, P O Box 2396, Wellington. Your
cassette will be returne dwith a quality program on the
same tape.

"COMPUTER PROGRAMS - Saturdays 9am on 783 kilz.




6.00

7.00
7.30
8.00
8.30
9.00

9.30

10,00

9.05

9.10
9.35
9.50
10.20
10.30
11.00
11.30
12.00
12.15
12.30
12.40
12,50
1.00
1.30
1.45
1.55
2,00
3.00
4.00
5.00
5.30
6.00
6.30
7.00
9.00
9.30
10,00

-JULY

FRIDAY

Te Puawaitanga o te Reo
Te Taha Maori

From Croatia with Love
Singaporean Music

Xao Lao

Limburger Programme
Brother Frederick's
Muzika

CLOSEDOWN

1 JULY

SATURDAY

Computer Programs;
Commodore 64 + Vic 20
Curtain Call: show tunes
Wgtn Regional Council
Anglican Pacifists
Theatre Spot
Songwriters Workshop
Valley Stompers

Gay B.C. S

Weather & Notices
Budgeting Hints

Rock 'n Roll Newsletter
Tenants®' Union
Anti-barking Campaign
NZ~USSR Society

Albania Society
C.0.5.T. News

Marijuana Law Reform
The Blues Hour

Keep It Country

In Concert

This is Reggae

No Rock 'n Roll

Women's Music

Rangatahi

Solid Music Show
Aberphonic Secret Music
World's Worst Record Show
CLOSEDOWN

1 4 JULY

9.00
10.00
11.00
11.30
12.00
12.05
12.15
12.30

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

4.30

5.00

6.00

7.00

9.00
10.00

SUNDAY

Wainuiomata Community
Woman Zone

Lesbian Community’
Talking Union

Peace Report
Weather & Notices
Budgeting Hints

New Directions
Italian Programme
Greek Community

NZ Netherlands Soc
German . Programme
Polish Association
Indian Community

NZ Green Music Show
Faster Than Light
Radio Show
Jazz-Rock Fussion
CLOSEDOWN

LL

) AN

g L'c”“l W\ x> 0%
BINVBLAND) =
”a«

*The last tima I saw Aim A wes standing right thers, belling me
my shoelace wen undone™ ’ o

The Valley Stompers

Saturday. 11.00

6.00
7.00
7.30
8.00
8.30
9.00

9.30 .

10.00

21 JUNE

FRIDAY

Te Puawaitanga o te Reo
Te Taha Maori

He Matagi Tokelau
Hungarian Programme
Samoan Music = :
Samoan Advisory Council
Fijian Programme
Closedown

2 2 svtvom

9.05
9.10
9.35
10.00
10.20
10.30
11.00
11.15
11.30
12.00
12.15
12,30
12.456
1.00
1.30
2.00
3.00
3.30
4.00
5.00

Computer Programs: Spectrum
Curtain Call: show tunes
Amnesty International
The Final Frontier
Theatre Spot

Listen to the Lyrics
Historic Places

Friends of the Turnbull
Gay B.C.

Weather & Notices
Budgeting

Eye Am Hear

Wgtn Speaking Union

NZ - USSR Soc

Chicago Jazz Exchange
The Blues Hour

Cavaye 'n Country

Folk on Access

In Concert: UB40

This is Reggae

Heavy Metal

Women's Music

Rangatahi

Solid Music

Aberphonic Secret Music Show
Closedown

2 3 suony

9.05
9.30
10.00
11.00
11.30
12.00
12.05
12.15
12.30
12.50
1.00
2.00
3.00
4.00
4.30
5.00
6.00
7.00

9.00
9.30
10.00

Cook Island NZ Soc.
Wellington Zionist Soc
Woman Zone '
Lesbian Community
Talking Union
Peace Report
Weather & Notices
Budgeting Hints
VWriters

Poetic Licence
Italian Programme
Greek Community

NZ Netherlands Soc.
Hong Kong Chinese
Polish Association
Indian Community
NZ Green Music Show
Faster than Light
Radio Show

0.5.M.

Mind Music

The Final Frontier
Saturday at 10.00




6.00
7.00
7.30
8.00
8.30
9.00
9.30
10.00

2 8 i

Te Puawaitanga o te Reo
Te Taha Maori

From Croatia With Love
Niuean Community

Xao Lao

Limburger Programme
International Music
Closedown

29 vt

9.05
9.10
9.30
10.00
10.20
10.30
11.00
11.30
12.00
12.15
12.40
12.50
1.00
1.30
1.45
1.50
2.00
3.00
4.00
5.00
5.30
6.00
6.30
7.00
9.00
9.30
10.00

Computer Programs: Atari
Curtain Call: Show tunes
Polytech »
Waikato University Report
Theatre Spot

The Years Ahead

Widening Horizons

Gay B.C.

Weather & Notices
Budgeting

Tenants' Union

NZ Radio DX Ledgue
NZ-USSR Society
Yhirlwinds

C.0.S.T News

Marijuana Law Reform

The Blues Hour

Jazz Jottings

In Concert

This is Reggae

No Rock 'n Roll

Women's Music

Rangatahi

Solid Music Show
Aberphonic Secret Music
Worlds Worst Record Show
CLOSEDOWN

2 2
ABFRFHONIC

SECRET MUSIC

SATURDAYS. 9pm - 9.30 pm

9.00
9.30

10.00
11.00
11.30
12.00
12.05
12,15
12.30
1.00
2.00
3.00
4.00
4.30
5.00
6.00
7.00

9.00

10.00

JUNE

SUNDAY

Kia Matara

¥Wgtn Palestine
Group

Woman Zone

Lesbian Community
Talking Union
Peace Report
Weather & Notices
Budgeting

New Directions
Italian Programme
Greek Community

N7Z Netherlands Soc.
German Programme
Polish Programme
Indian Community
NZ Green Music Show
Faster Than Light
Radio Show
Jazz-Rock Fussion

CLOSEDOWN

ey S

6.00
7.00
7.30
8.30
9.00
9.30
10.00

9.05

9.10
9.35
9.50
10.00
10.20
10.30
11.00
11.15
11.30
12.00
12.15
12.30
12.40
1.00
1.30
1.50
2.00
3.00
3.30
4.00

4.30
5.00
5.30
6.00
6.30
7.00
9.00
9.30

JULY

FRIDAY

Te Puawaitanga o te Reo
Te Taha Maori

The Voice of Tonga
Samoan Music
International Music
Papua New Guinea Prog.
Closedown

JULY
SATURDAY

Computer Programs: 9.00
Spectravideo :

Curtain Call: show tunes 10.00
Humanist Outlook 11.00
V.S.A, ' 11.30
The Final Frontier 12,00
Theatre Spot 12.05
Listen to the Lyrics 12,15
Historic Places 12,30
Friends of the Turnbull 12.50
Gay B.C. 1.00
Weather & Notices 2.00
Budgeting 3.00
Eye Am Hear: Poetry 4.00
Northland Hear

NZ-USSR Society 4.30
Whirlwinds 5.00
Mining Monitor 6.00
The Blues Hour 7.00
Cavaye 'n' Country

Folk on Access 9.00
The Roots of Latin 9.30
America 10.00

In Concert
This is Reggae

LT,

JULY

7

Voice of Latin
America

Woman Zone

Lesbian Community
Talking Union

Peace Report
Weather & Notices
Budgeting

CB Radio Newsletter
Poetic Licence
Italian Programme
Greek Community

NZ Nethexrland Soc
NZ China Friendship
Soc.

Polish Association
Indian Community

NZ Green Music Show
Faster Than Light
Radio Show

0.5.M,

Mind Music
Closedown

SUNDAY

Heavy Metal

Womens Music

Rangatahi

Solid Music Show
Aberphonic Secret Music

2YB ACCESS RADIO — 783 KHz

PO Box 2396
Wellington
7214777 ext 933

World's Worst Record Show



