

Access has given TVNZ a marvelous 25th birthday present: Andrew Samuel. Yes. We sadly bid adieu to our Promotions Manager. Andrew had the unenviable task of promoting the station with a shoestring budget at his disposal. He delivered champagne on a beer budget.

Best of luck Andrew. Access! loss is TVNZ's gain ...



Last month we announced Clare Nolan's resignation from Access after 6 months maternity leave. Now we proudly announce our New Arrival. It's a girl! (whoops). All smiles and weighing ... Robin Nathan, who had stepped in during Clare's maternity leave, now continues the good work on a more permanent footing.



1985 is International Youth Year. Access supports this project and would like to achieve a better spread of ages on the station. We already do better than most but onwards and upwards...

If you host a regular show on Access, then think about incorporating young people and "young issues" into your programme. The themes of IYY are: Participation, Development and Peace. For further details, contact Eugene at Access.



The short and violent life of Isaac M'bata is chronicled in "Whirlwinds", a series of short stories currently running on Saturday afternoons. Isaac is a fictionalised character but the bloody political events which overwhelm his life are as real now as they were in 1976 when author Warwick Johnson was working as a teacher in Soweto. The five part series continues at 1.30 on June 15, 22 and 29.



NEWSLETTER

ISSUE NUMBER 35 JUNE/JULY 1985

We're still reeling from the proposals contained in the Board's Four-Year Plan. Nothing has been finalised but it's on the cards that:

- * Access will lose the powerful 2YB transmitter and pick up 2ZM's when that station goes FM.
- * Access will have to start generating dollars, either through sponsorship or user-pays.
- * The station may be pushed out of Radio New Zealand and have to set up shop on an independent footing, with fraternal assistance from RNZ.

* URGENT * URGENT * URGENT * URGENT * URGENT

MEETING TO DISCUSS PUTURE OF ACCESS

Tuesday 2 July
7.30 pm
Studio One
Broadcasting House
Bowen Street, Wellington

* URGENT * URGENT * URGENT * URGENT * URGENT

If you can't make the meeting but would tike to have your say, contact:
The Co-ordinator, Access Radio, P O Box 2396, Wellington



IGA MIHI KI A NGAHIWI ME "AOTEAROA" gahiwi Apanui, the presenter of our weekly Maori programme "Te Puawaitanga o te Peo" has made it to vinyl. He's a member of the band "Aotearoa" which has released a single. It was no. 25 in record sales in Wellington at the end of May and was described by Jayrem Records - who released it - as "... an important New Zealand Record that should be played on every radio station in New Zealand."

Not suprisingly, Access was the first station in New Zealand to play it. Just as we were the first to play "Poi E", Circus Block Four, Hot Cafe and a host of homegrown music. The disappointing part of it is that "Maranga Ake Ai" (Wake Up!) looks set to meet the same fate as other local, progressive and/or polynesian music: little or no

Ngahiwi knows that it'll take a lot of struggle before things change.

"One local station said that "Poi E" was unprogrammable because it was in a foreign language. That's a fallacy. For a kick-off Maori is NOT a foreign language. Anyway, the same station turned around and played the German song "99 Luft Balloons"... It'd be nice to make no. I on the charts but success for us would be people hearing our songs, the content of our songs."

TR PUAWAITANGA O TE REO: Fridays 6-7pm



Mikhail Garbachus

The NZ-USSR programme is now a weekly feature on Access. In the half hour show, you can look forward to soviet jazz; stories, both classic and soviet; a series on Russian cities, we well as interviews with visiting Russian personalities and kiwis home from the

The show's presenter, John Stears, sees the programme as one way of letting people have access to views and information they wouldn't get through the mainstream media.

"A lot of people are afraid of the Soviet Union. I think they're afraid because they only get one side of the story... it's basically a question of what they don't know, they fear. So Access offers an alternative source of information. That's important."

NZ-USSR PROGRAMME. Saturdays 1-1.30

COMPUTER CONTEST



"Write a computer program with an educational theme."

That was the challenge put out to Access "Computer Programs" listeners.

The response was an impressive selection of programs from various parts of the country. The competition was run in association with Wellington's five computer clubs: Commodore 64 and Vic 20; Spectravideo; B.B.C./Electron; Spectrum and Atari. Here's the results:

SPECTRAVIDEO: 1st place: Dean Whitmore, New Plymouth. His entry combined a game with information on the solar system. Prize: 1 top program (\$138) provided by Microstyle Computers (Petone).

2nd place: I. Scott, Masterton with a program symbols. Prize: \$50 from "Einstein" on chemical (Wellington)

BBC/ELECTRON: 1st place: Julian Wright for "Typer" (keyboard skills). Prize: 2 top quality games from Acorn

2nd place: T.M. Spiers, Levin. Submitted a program on junior mathematics. Prize: 1 top quality game from Acorn Soft.

"Computer Programs" broadcasts to one of the five brands every week (cf Programme summary). These are recorded onto cassette by the listener, who then loads the programs into his/her computer.

There's a constant demand for programs. If you are a computer buff: write a program and send it in to: "Computer Programs" Access Radio, P O Box 2396, Wellington. Your cassette will be returne dwith a quality program on the same tape.

"COMPUTER PROGRAMS": Saturdays 9am on 783 kHz.

RADIO'S BEST KEPT SECRE ACCESS 2YB on 783

FRIDAY

6.00 Te Puawaitanga o te Reo 7.00 Te Taha Maori 7.30 From Croatia with Love Singaporean Music 8.30 Xao Lao Limburger Programme Brother Frederick's 9.00 Muzika

CLOSEDOWN 10.00

9.05 Computer Programs; Commodore 64 + Vic 20 9.10 Curtain Call: show tunes 9.35 Wgtn Regional Council 9.50 Anglican Pacifists 10.20 Theatre Spot 10.30 Songwriters Workshop 11.00 Valley Stompers 11.30 Gay B.C. 12.00 Weather & Notices 12.15 Budgeting Hints 12.30 Rock 'n Roll Newsletter 12.40 Tenants' Union 12.50 Anti-barking Campaign 1.00 NZ-USSR Society 1.30 Albania Society 1.45 C.O.S.T. News 1.55 Marijuana Law Reform 2.00 The Blues Hour 3.00 Keep It Country 4.00 In Concert 5.00 This is Reggae 5.30 No Rock 'n Roll Women's Music 6.00 6.30 Rangatahi 7.00 Solid Music Show Aberphonic Secret Music 9.30 World's Worst Record Show 10.00 CLOSEDOWN

JULY **SUNDAY**

9.00 Wainuiomata Community 10.00 Woman Zone 11.00 Lesbian Community 11.30 Talking Union 12.00 Peace Report 12.05 Weather & Notices 12.15 Budgeting Hints 12.30 New Directions 1.00 Italian Programme 2.00 Greek Community 3.00 NZ Netherlands Soc 4.00 German Programme 4.30 Polish Association 5.00 Indian Community 6.00 NZ Green Music Show 7.00 Faster Than Light Radio Show 9.00 Jazz-Rock Fussion 10.00 CLOSEDOWN

The Valley Stompers

Saturday. 11.00

FRIDAY

7.00	Te Taha Maori	9.
7.30	He Matagi Tokelau	9.
8.00	Hungarian Programme	10,
8.30	Samoan Music	11.
9.00	Samoan Advisory Council	11.
9.30	Fijian Programme	12.
10.00	Closedown	12.
10.00	O10BCGOWII	12.
		12.
		12.
		1.
	22 JUNE SATURDAY	2.
	CATHIDDAY	3.
	Man SHIURDHI	4.
9.05	Computer Programs: Spectrum	4.
9.10	Curtain Call: show tunes	5.
9.35	Amnesty International	6.
10.00	The Final Frontier	7.
10.20	Theatre Spot	
10,30	Listen to the Lyrics	9.
11.00	Historic Places	9.
11.15	Friends of the Turnbull	10.
11.30	Gay B.C.	
12.00	Weather & Notices	
12.15	Budgeting	
12.30	Eye Am Hear	
12.45	Wgtn Speaking Union	
1.00	NZ - USSR Soc	
1.30	Chicago Jazz Exchange	
2.00	The Blues Hour	
3.00	Cavaye 'n Country	
3.30	Folk on Access	
4.00	In Concert: UB40	
5.00	This is Reggae	
5.30	Heavy Metal	
6.00	Women's Music	
6.30	Rangatahi	
7.00	Solid Music	
9.00	Aberphonic Secret Music Sho	W
10.00	Closedown	

6.00	Te Puawaitanga o te Reo		
7.00	Te Taha Maori	9.05	Cook Island NZ Soc.
7.30	He Matagi Tokelau	9.30	Wellington Zionist Soc
	Hungarian Programme	10,00	Woman Zone
8.30		11.00	Lesbian Community
9.00		11.30	Talking Union
	Fijian Programme	12.00	Peace Report
10.00	Closedown	12.05	Weather & Notices
		12.15	Budgeting Hints
		12.30	Writers
		12.50	Poetic Licence
		1.00	Italian Programme
	JUNE -	2.00	Greek Community
	22 JUNE SATURDAY	3.00	NZ Netherlands Soc.
	M MAN SATURDAY	4.00	Hong Kong Chinese
9.05	Computer Programs: Spectrum	4.30	Polish Association
9.10	Curtain Call: show tunes	5.00	Indian Community
9.35	Amnesty International	6.00	NZ Green Music Show
10.00	The Final Frontier	7.00	Faster than Light
10.20	Theatre Spot		Radio Show
10.30	Listen to the Lyrics	9.00	O.S.M.
11.00	Historic Places	9.30	Mind Music
11.15	Friends of the Turnbull	10.00	Closedown
11.30	Gay B.C.	- 381	
12.00	Weather & Notices	1.05	
12.15	Budgeting	4	
12.30	Eye Am Hear		
12.45	Wgtn Speaking Union		
1.00	NZ - USSR Soc	1.41	
1.30	Chicago Jazz Exchange		
2.00	The Blues Hour		
3.00	Cavaye 'n Country		
3.30	Folk on Access	A. 5.548	
4.00	In Concert: UB40		
5.00	This is Reggae	45)	
5.30	Heavy Metal	100	

The Final Frontier Saturday at 10.00

28 JUNE FRIDAY

6.00 Te Puawaitanga o te Reo
7.00 Te Taha Maori
7.30 From Croatia With Love
8.00 Niuean Community
8.30 Xao Lao
9.00 Limburger Programme
9.30 International Music
10.00 Closedown



ABERPHONIC SECRET MUSIC SATURDAYS. 9pm - 9.30 pm

JUNE

```
9.05 Computer Programs: Atari
 9.10 Curtain Call: Show tunes
9.30 Polytech
10.00 Waikato University Report 12.05
10.20 Theatre Spot
10.30 The Years Ahead
11.00 Widening Horizons
11.30 Gay B.C.
12.00 Weather & Notices
12.15 Budgeting
12.40 Tenants' Union
12.50 NZ Radio DX League
1.00 NZ-USSR Society
1.30 Whirlwinds
1.45 C.O.S.T News
1.50 Marijuana Law Reform
 2.00 The Blues Hour
3.00 Jazz Jottings
 4.00 In Concert
 5.00 This is Reggae
 5.30
      No Rock 'n Roll
 6.00
      Women's Music
6.30
      Rangatahi
      Solid Music Show
      Aberphonic Secret Music
9.30 Worlds Worst Record Show
```

10.00

CLOSEDOWN

30 JUNE SUNDAY

9.00 Kia Matara

9.30 Wgtn Palestine Group 10.00 Woman Zone Lesbian Community 11.00 11.30 Talking Union 12.00 Peace Report Weather & Notices 12.15 Budgeting 12.30 New Directions 1.00 Italian Programme 2.00 Greek Community 3.00 NZ Netherlands Soc. 4.00 German Programme 4.30 Polish Programme 5.00 Indian Community 6.00 NZ Green Music Show 7.00 Faster Than Light Radio Show 9.00 Jazz-Rock Fussion



5 JULY FRIDAY

6.00	Te Puawaitanga o te Re
7.00	Te Taha Maori
7.30	The Voice of Tonga
8.30	Samoan Music
9.00	International Music
9.30	Papua New Guinea Prog.
10.00	Closedown

6 JULY SATURDAY

9.05	Computer Programs:	
	Spectravideo	
9.10	Curtain Call: show tunes	
9.35	Humanist Outlook	
9.50	V.S.A.	
10.00	The Final Frontier	
10.20	Theatre Spot	
10.30	Listen to the Lyrics	
11.00	Historic Places	
11.15	Friends of the Turnbull	
11.30	Gay B.C.	
12.00	Weather & Notices	
12.15	Budgeting	
12.30	Eye Am Hear: Poetry	
12.40		
1.00	NZ-USSR Society	
1.30	Whirlwinds	
1.50	Mining Monitor	
2.00	The Blues Hour	
3.00	Cavaye 'n' Country	
3.30		
4.00	The Roots of Latin	
	America	
4.30	In Concert	
5.00	This is Reggae	
5.30	Heavy Metal	
6.00	Womens Music	
6.30	Rangatahi	
7.00	Solid Music Show	
9.00	Aberphonic Secret Music	
9.30	World's Worst Record Show	



7 JULY SUNDAY

	9.00	Voice of Latin
		America
tunes	10.00	Woman Zone
	11.00	Lesbian Community
		Talking Union
		Peace Report
		Weather & Notices
3		Budgeting
		CB Radio Newsletter
oull	12.50	Poetic Licence
	1.00	Italian Programme
	2.00	Greek Community
	3.00	NZ Netherland Soc
	4.00	NZ China Friendship
		Soc.
	4.30	Polish Association
	5.00	Indian Community
	6.00	NZ Green Music Show
		Faster Than Light
		Radio Show
	9.00	O.S.M.
	9.30	Mind Music
	10.00	Closedown

2YB ACCESS RADIO — 783 KHzPO Box 2396
Wellington
721-777 ext 933